is $0.192 which is five per cent. (5%) above the average closing prices of the
Shares over the last five (5) market days preceding the Latest Practicable Date on
which the transactions in Shares were recorded on the SGX‑ST and accordingly
the maximum amount of funds required for effecting the Market Purchase in the
aggregate is $5,363,092; and

APPENDIX 1

130

(d)	 in the case of Off-Market Purchase, the maximum price for the market purchases
is $0.219 which is twenty per cent. (20%) above the average of the closing market
prices of the Shares over the last five (5) market days on the SGX‑ST, on which
transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the day on which
the Company makes an announcement of an offer under an equal access scheme
and accordingly the maximum amount of funds required for effecting the Off-
Market Purchase in the aggregate is $6,117,277.

(i)	 Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Capital or Profit
and Held as Treasury Shares

Market Purchase
Group
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Group
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

Company
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 6,593

Reserves 8,439 8,439 7,506 7,506

Equity excluding Treasury Shares 15,032 15,032 14,099 14,099

Treasury Shares 3,966 9,329 3,966 9,329

Total equity including Treasury Shares 11,066 5,703 10,133 4,770

Net tangible assets (1) 10,932 5,569 10,070 4,707

Current Assets 13,731 8,368 8,179 2,816

Current Liabilities 5,702 5,702 657 657

Cash and cash equivalents 10,039 4,676 5,902 539

Net Profit attributable to owners of
parent 2,190 2,190 2,088 2,088

Total number of issued Shares (’000)(2) 279,328 251,395 279,328 251,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 3.91 2.22 3.60 1.87

Earnings per Share (cents) (3) 0.78 0.87 0.75 0.83

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.41 1.47 12.45 4.29

APPENDIX 1

131

Off - Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Group
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

Company
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 6,593

Reserves 8,439 8,439 7,506 7,506

Equity excluding Treasury Shares 15,032 15,032 14,099 14,099

Treasury Shares 3,966 10,083 3,966 10,083

Total equity including Treasury Shares 11,066 4,949 10,133 4,016

Net tangible assets (1) 10,932 4,815 10,070 3,953

Current Assets 13,731 7,614 8,179 2,062

Current Liabilities 5,702 5,702 657 657

Cash and cash equivalents 10,039 3,922 5,902 (215)

Net Profit attributable to owners of
parent 2,190 2,190 2,088 2,088

Total number of issued Shares (’000)(2) 279,328 251,395 279,328 251,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 3.91 1.92 3.60 1.57

Earnings per Share (cents)(3) 0.78 0.87 0.75 0.83

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.41 1.34 12.45 3.14

Notes:

(1)	 Net tangible assets equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets, if any.

(2)	 Total number of issued Shares excludes 19,172,300 Shares that are held as Treasury Shares

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3)	 For illustrative purposes, Earnings Per Share is computed based on profit after tax and

number of Shares as shown in the table above.

(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

APPENDIX 1

132

(ii)	 Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase Made Entirely out of Capital or Profit and
Cancelled

Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Group
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

Company
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 6,593

Reserves 8,439 3,076 7,506 2,143

Equity excluding Treasury Shares 15,032 9,669 14,099 8,736

Treasury Shares 3,966 3,966 3,966 3,966

Total equity including Treasury Shares 11,066 5,703 10,133 4,770

Net tangible assets (1) 10,932 5,569 10,070 4,707

Current Assets 13,731 8,368 8,179 2,816

Current Liabilities 5,702 5,702 657 657

Cash and cash equivalents 10,039 4,676 5,902 539

Net Profit attributable to owners of
parent 2,190 2,190 2,088 2,088

Total number of issued Shares (’000) 279,328 251,395 279,328 251,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 3.91 2.22 3.60 1.87

Earnings per Share (cents)(2) 0.78 0.87 0.75 0.83

Current ratio (times)(3) 2.41 1.47 12.45 4.29

APPENDIX 1

133

Off - Market Purchase

Group
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Group after
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
before
Shares

purchase
($’000)

Company
after

Shares
purchase

($’000)

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 6,593 6,593 6,593 6,593

Reserves 8,439 2,322 7,506 1,389

Equity excluding Treasury Shares 15,032 8,915 14,099 7,982

Treasury Shares 3,966 3,966 3,966 3,966

Total equity including Treasury Shares 11,066 4,949 10,133 4,016

Net tangible assets (1) 10,932 4,815 10,070 3,953

Current Assets 13,731 7,614 8,179 2,062

Current Liabilities 5,702 5,702 657 657

Cash and cash equivalents 10,039 3,922 5,902 (215)

Net Profit attributable to owners of
parent 2,190 2,190 2,088 2,088

Total number of issued Shares (’000) 279,328 251,395 279,328 251,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 3.91 1.92 3.60 1.57

Earnings per Share (cents)(2) 0.78 0.87 0.75 0.83

Current ratio (times)(3) 2.41 1.34 12.45 3.14

Notes:

(1)	 Net tangible assets equals total equity less minority interest less intangible assets, if any.

(2)	 For illustrative purposes, Earnings Per Share is computed based on profit after tax and

number of Shares as shown in the table above.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

APPENDIX 1

134

5.	 Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on the

[…]

efficient and cost-effective approach to enhance the Share value. Share purchases will
only be made if the Board believes that such purchases are likely to benefit the Company
and increase economic value for Shareholders.

(E)	 Consequences of Share Purchases Under The Singapore Code on Take-overs and
Mergers

1.	 In accordance with The Singapore Code on Take-overs and Mergers (the “Take-over
Code”), a person will be required to make a general offer for a public company if:

(a)	 he and persons acting in concert with him acquires thirty per cent. (30%) or more
of the voting rights of the company; or

(b)	 he and persons acting in concert with him already holds between thirty per cent.
(30%) and fifty per cent. (50%) of the voting rights of the company, and he and his
concert parties increase their voting rights in the company by more than one per
cent. (1%) in any six-month period.

2.	 As at the Latest Practicable Date and before the proposed Share Purchase Mandate, the
Directors’ and substantial Shareholders’ interests are as follows:

Before Purchase After Purchase
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest Total Interest Total Interest

Number
of Shares

Number
of Shares

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Directors
Wong Chi Keong 49,077,300 - 49,077,300 17.57 49,077,300 19.52
Wong Wei Teck(1) 37,491,900 4,000,000 41,491,900 14.85 41,491,900 16.50
Then Khek Koon(2) - 28,945,000 28,945,000 10.36 28,945,000 11.51
Professor Cham Tao Soon(3) 300,000 200,000 500,000 0.18 500,000 0.20
Chua Koh Ming 300,000 - 300,000 0.11 300,000 0.12
Saw Meng Tee 300,000 - 300,000 0.11 300,000 0.12

Substantial Shareholders
other than Directors
Mok Yip Peng 66,008,400 - 66,008,400 23.63 66,008,400 26.26
Goh KhoonLim(4) - 21,848,700 21,848,700 7.82 21,848,700 8.69

Notes:

(1)	 Wong Wei Teck, the Managing Director of the Company, is deemed to have an interest in the
4,000,000 Shares held by his wife, Thng Cheo Yan.

(2)	 Then Khek Koon, the Executive Director of the Company, is deemed to have an interest in the
27,945,000 Shares held in the name of DB Nominees (S) Pte Ltd as nominee and 1,000,000
Shares held by his son, Then Feng.

APPENDIX 1

135

(3)	 Professor Cham Tao Soon, the Non-Executive Chairman and Independent Director of the
Company, is deemed to have an interest in the 200,000 Shares held by his wife, Cham Ee Lin.

(4)	 Goh Khoon Lim is deemed to have an interest in 21,848,700 shares held under KGI Securities